

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ITServe Alliance, <i>et al.</i> ,)	C/A No.: 1:18-cv-2350-RMC
)	(Lead case in consolidated cases)
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
L. Francis Cissna, Director, United States)	
Citizenship and Immigration Services,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE TO THE AGENCY'S CROSS MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

JONATHAN D. WASDEN
5616 L. OX Road, PO BOX 7100
FAIRFAX STATION, VA 22039
(P) 703.216.8148
(F) 703.842.8273
jdwadsen@economic-immigration.com
MSB 100563
DDC MS0011

BRADLEY B. BANIAS
Barnwell, Whaley, Patterson & Helms, LLC
288 Meeting Street, Suite 200
Charleston, South Carolina 29401
(P) 843.577.7700
(F) 843.577.7708
SC Bar No.: 76653
D.D.C. No.: SC0004

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. None of Plaintiffs’ challenges are barred by the statute of limitations. 2

 II. The Employer Employee Rule is *ultra vires*. 5

 III. The Non-Speculative Work Rule contradicts 8 U.S.C. § 1184(n)(2)(C)(vii) and congressional intent..... 15

 IV. The Itinerary/Partial Denial Rule is *ultra vires*. 19

 A. *The Agency cannot grant HIBs for less than the full amount of time requested or available.* 20

 B. *The Agency’s Itinerary Rule is Ultra Vires.* 23

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alvin Lou Media, Inc. v. FCC,
571 F.3d 1, 8 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 3

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
208 F.3d 1015, 1020, (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 6

Beach TV Properties, Inc. v. Solomon,
306 F. Supp. 3d 70, 82 (D.D.C. 2018). 5

Christensen v. Harris County,
529 U. S. 576, 120 S. Ct. 1655, 146 L. Ed. 2d 621 (2000) 12

City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290, 297, 133 S. Ct. 1863, 185 L. Ed. 2d 941 (2013)..... 23

Cristwell v. Veneman,
224 F. Supp. 2d 54, 58 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 5

Encino Motorcars, LLC,
136 S. Ct. at 2125 (2016) 4, 11

Fogo de Chao, Inc. v. DHS,
769 F.3d 1127, 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 8

Functional Music, Inc. v. FCC,
274 F.2d 543, 546 (D.C. Cir. 1958)..... 3

Funeral Consumer Alliance, Inc. v. FTC,
481 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 13

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243, 255-256 (2006) 8

Guedes v. BATFE,
__ F.3d __, 2019 WL 1430505, (D.C. Cir. April 1, 2019) 7

Graceba Total Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC,
115 F.3d 1038, 1040 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 3

Maalouf v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
306 F. Supp. 3d 203, 208 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 5

Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm'n,
499 U.S. 144, 151 (1991) 7

Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243, 250 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 7

NLRB Union v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
834 F.2d 191, 195-97 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 3

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n,
135 S. Ct. 1199, 1208 (2016) 3

Public Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
901 F.2 147, 150-151 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 3

Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.,
514 U.S. 87, 99, 115 S. Ct. 1232, 131 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1995). 7

Shalom Pentacostal v. USCIS,
783. F.3d 156 (3rd Cir 2015) 19

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134, 140, 65 S. Ct. 161, 89 L. Ed. 124 (1944)..... 9, 11

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218, 232, 121 S. Ct. 2164, 150 L. Ed. 2d 292 (2001)..... 7

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 7, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1182..... *passim*

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 214.2 *passim*

LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY HISTORY

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 56 Fed. Reg. 31559-31563 (July 11, 1991) 10

Department of Labor Interim Rule, 56 Fed. Reg. 37175-37194 (August 5, 1991) 11

Notice of Final Rule, 56 Fed. Reg. 61111, 61121 (December 2, 1991) 5, 11

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 63 FR 30419 (June 4, 1998) (emphasis added). *passim*
